December 31, 1997, and currently bears interest from 8.25% to 12.75%.
(4) Each share of Series B convertible preferred stock entitles the holder to
   receive cumulative cash dividends at the rate of 8.0% (which is an implied
   pre-tax equivalent rate of 14.8% based on the Company's effective annual
   tax rate at December 31, 1993 of 46%) or, at the election of the Company,
   a common stock dividend of equivalent value.

  Pending the application of the net proceeds of the Offering to the uses
described above, the Company intends to invest such net proceeds in
investment-grade, short-term, interest-bearing securities.

   14

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the short-term debt and capitalization of the
Company at March 31, 1994, and the pro forma capitalization of the Company as
of such date as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the Senior Notes being
offered hereby and the application of the estimated net proceeds to the
Company. See "Use of Proceeds." This table should be read in conjunction with
the consolidated financial statements of the Company and the related notes
included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   MARCH 31, 1994
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA
   -----------  ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Current portion of long-term debt:
  13.25% senior subordinated notes(1)..... $   7,500  $   --
  Junior subordinated note.....   377   377
  Other.....   1,021   232
   -----------  -----------
   $   8,898  $   609
   ===========  ===========
Long-term debt (excluding current portion):
  Bank Revolver(1)..... $   31,005  $   --
  Senior Notes.....   --   75,000
  10.0% senior convertible notes.....   5,000   5,000
  13.25% senior subordinated notes.....   22,500   --
  Junior subordinated note.....   847   847
  Other.....   2,177   291
  Deferred financing fees.....   (1,108)   (2,900)
   -----------  -----------
   Total long-term debt (excluding current portion). $   60,421  $   78,238
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, Series B convertible; authorized--
   156,416 shares; issued and outstanding--112,000
   shares (liquidation preference of $5.6 million)
   (no shares as adjusted)..... $   1  $   --
  Common stock; authorized--20,000,000 shares; issued
   and outstanding--9,428,504 shares.....   95   95
  Additional paid-in capital.....   58,576   52,977
  Retained earnings.....   9,211   7,876
   -----------  -----------
   Total stockholders' equity..... $   67,883  $   60,948
   -----------  -----------
   Total capitalization..... $   128,304  $   139,186
   ===========  ===========

- --------
(1) On May 15, 1994, the Company prepaid the $7.5 million current portion of
   the 13.25% senior subordinated notes by increasing its borrowings under

   the Bank Revolver by a corresponding amount.

   15

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

  In January 1992, the Company elected to change its fiscal year to coincide
with the calendar year rather than maintain a February 28 fiscal year end. As
a result, the Company had a ten-month transition period, from March 1, 1991 to